Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ghanshayam Dass,(M:9316280155) S/o Sh Gauri Shankar, Street No.1, Professor Colony, Sirhind, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib.

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o District Collector, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority-cum-Director,

O/o Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Pb Anaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

AC.No. 4311 of 2019 alongwith AC.No. 4312 of 2019

۷s

Present

- (i) Sh Ghanshayam Dass, Appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent:, Ms Sukhveer Kaur, Jr Auditor, Ms Baljit Kaur, Jr Auditor and Dr Ravinder Kaur, FSO

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order date 05.02.2020

- 2. The appellant states that he has received the information and is satisfied. He further states that he has not been provided the information within the time as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005. He has, therefore, suffered mental harassment and financial loss in attending the hearings in the Commission. For this the appellant demands that the Respondent be penalized.
- 3. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in their record has been provided to the appellant within time.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the appellant is satisfied with the information provided. But he demands that the respondent be penalized as he has not received the information within stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005. **Hence, Dr. Nirmal Singh, DFSC, Fatehgarh Sahib** is directed to file his reply regarding

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4311 of 2019 alongwith AC.No. 4312 of 2019

delay in information on the next date of hearing. He is also directed to be personally present on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

5. To come up on **11.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 02.03.2020

Sd/-( Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Through registered post

CC: Dr. Nirmal Singh, DFSC, Fatehgarh Sahib

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sandeep Kumar, S/o Sh. Tara chand Ward No. 20, Near Pralad Factory, Street Tara Chand Bhate Wale Di, Malout, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o, Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority

C/s Dispersion Feed Civil Co

O/o, Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.Respondent

AC No. 300 of 2020

Present: None for the parties.

### **ORDER**

Dated: 02.03.2020

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.09.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.10.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent a letter that he is unable to attend today' hearing. Hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **18.03.2020** at **11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

( Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur District Ludhiana - 141101

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o, Supdt, MC, Moga

First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, MC, Moga

.....Respondent

AC No. 336 of 2020

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 04.02.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.02.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent a letter that he is unable to attend today' hearing. Hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **18.03.2020 at 11.00 AM for** further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 02.03.2020

Sd/( Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. D.S. Dingra, House No. 18, Sunny Enclave Premium, Near DMS Colony, Patiala - 147003

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala

.....Respondent

### AC No. 327 of 2020 alongwith AC:328 of 2020

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. D.S. Dhingra the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Naresh Kumar, ATP-cum-PIO

### ORDER

The RTI application is dated 26.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.09.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant filed two appeals with the Commission seeking information from Commissioner, MC, Patiala as in both appeals, the appellant and the PIO is the same so both these has been clubbed together
- 4. The appellant states that he demanded information regarding "construction work has been started of SCO No. 6-11 at Sunny Enclave Premium, Near DMW Colony, Patiala belongs to M/s Baaz Construction Private Limited, Chandigarh. Please allow me to inspect record relating to above stated SCO regarding application for sanction of map plan and provide certified copies of information identified during the inspection."

He further states that no information has been given to him so far.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Dated: 02.03.2020



AC No. 327 of 2020 alongwith AC:328 of 2020

- 5. Respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. He has also shown consent of M/s Baaz Construction Private Ltd mentioning therein that their information should not be disclosed.
- 6. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the respondent is directed to inspect the record on **09.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** to the appellant. He may take note that the copy of map should not be given to the appellant only specifications will be given. The appellant is directed to visit the office of the respondent and inspect the record and obtain the information. Respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant.
- 7. To come up on **17.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

( Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Badal Singh, S/o Shri Gurdit Singh R/o Khane Ki Dhab, Tehsil Malout Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o, Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority

O/o, Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab

Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.Respondent

### AC No. 303 of 2020

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Manbir Singh, Inspector and Sh. Prabhjeet singh,

Inspector

### **ORDER**

Dated: 02.03.2020

The RTI application is dated 09.09.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.10.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is not present today.
- 4. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant. He further states that he has also brought some information today in the Commission.
- 5. Since, the appellant is absent hence the respondent is directed to bring the information on the next date of hearing on **26.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** in the office Deputy Commissioner, Sri Mukatsar Sahib through video conference facility. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

( Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Dr.** Sat Paul Sharma R/o Flat No. 203/1, Block-2, Housefed Complex, Banur, Distt. SAS Nagar

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Patiala First Appellate Authority o/o MC, Patiala

.....Respondent

### AC No. 296 of 2020

..Vs

Present:

(i) Sh. Sat Paul Sharma the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : None is present on behalf of the respondent

### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 14.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.11.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Sat Paul Sharma stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 14.10.2019 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### AC No. 296 of 2020

4. To come up on **18.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 02.03.2020

Sd/-( Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Puniab

Note: After the order was dictated in the open court, the respondent Sh. Anish Bansal, PIO-cum-Supdt, appeared. He was read out the above order. He has shown acknowledgment of the appellant having received the information and shown his satisfaction. The case stands adjourned on 18.03.2020 (at 11.00 AM) for further proceedings.

Sd/-

Dated: 02.03.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o, Additional Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Punjab Mini Sectt, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o, Additional Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Punjab Mini Sectt, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

### AC No. 313 of 2020

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Pawan Kumar, Sr. Assistant-cum-APIO

### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 26.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.10.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Pawan Kumar states that he has brought reply today in the Commission. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant with a copy to the appellant, which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ਵੱਲ.

ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਜਸਬੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ, ਵਾਸੀ ਗੁਰੂ ਨਾਨਕ ਨਗਰ, ਪਿੰਡ ਭੋਲਾਪੁਰ,ਝਾਬੇਵਾਲ, ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ ਰਾਮਗੜ੍ਹ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ

ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ. ਫੂਡ(2)/2020/

ਮਿਤੀ-

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ-

ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ. 313 ਆਫ 2020- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਜਸਬੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ, ਵਾਸੀ ਗੁਰੂ ਨਾਨਕ ਨਗਰ, ਪਿੰਡ

ਭੋਲਾਪੁਰ,ਝਾਬੇਵਾਲ, ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ ਰਾਮਗੜ੍ਹ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਰੋਡ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ।

ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਅਧੀਨ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਸਿਹਤ ਜੀ ਨਾਲ ਮੀਟਿੰਗ ਵਿਚ ਹੋਏ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਵਟਾਦਰੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਕੰਪਿਉਟਰ ਅਤੇ ਇੰਟਰਨੈਟ ਦੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਖਰਾਬ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਅਤੇ ਹਾਈ ਸਪੀਡ ਸਕੈਨਰ ਮੋਜੂਦ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 4 ਤੇ ਉਪ ਧਾਰਵਾਂ ਅਧੀਨ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਵੈਬਸਾਇਟ/ਇੰਟਰਨੈਟ ਤੇ ਅਪਲੋਡ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੀ। ਭਵਿੱਖ ਵਿਚ ਵੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਵੈਬਸਾਇਟ / ਇੰਟਰਨੈਟ ਦੀ ਸੁਵੀਧਾ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਪਲੋਡ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ।

ਸਹਾਇਕ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ (ਫੂਡ ਸੇਫਟੀ),

ਪਿੱਠ ਅੰਕਣ ਨੰ. ਫੂਡ(2)/ਪੰ:/2020/ 745

H31- 98/02/2020 ਉਤਾਰਾ- ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਰੈਡ ਕਰਾਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ, ਨੇੜੇ ਰੋਜ਼ ਗਾਰਡਨ, ਸੈਕਟਰ 16. ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਨੂੰ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਨੇਟਿਸ ਨੰ. PSIC/Legal/2020/1902 ਮਿਤੀ 27.01.2020 ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਵਿਚ।



5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 02.03.2020

Sd/-( Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harvinder Singh, S/o Sh. Labh Singh Warach colony, Samana, Tehsil and Distt. Patiala

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o, Civil Surgeon, Patiala

**First Appellate Authority** o/o Director Health and Family Welfare Punjab Sector 34, Parivar Kalyan Bhawan Sector 34A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

### AC No. 283 of 2020

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Harvinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Dr. Mohd. Parvez, Medical Officer

### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 10.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.11.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent files his reply which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 283 of 2020

ਨੰਬਰ ਮੈਡੀਕਲ/2019/ **2**385

ਵੱਲੋਂ

ਸਿਵਲ ਸਰਜਨ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।

ਵੱਲ

ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ,

ਦਫਤਰ ਸਿਵਲ ਸਰਜਨ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:–

ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ।

ਹਵਾਲਾ:-

ਆਪ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ./19/622 ਮਿਤੀ 04.12.2019 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ

ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਡਿਸਪੇਚ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 480 ਮਿਤੀ 19.04.2010 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਲਾਭ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਬਰਖਾ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਉਮਰ ਦਾ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਪੁਰਾਣੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਤੋਂ ਮਾਤਾ ਕੁਸ਼ਲਿਆ ਹਸਪਤਾਲ ਵਿਖੇ ਸ਼ਿਫਟ ਹੋ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਸ਼ਿਫਟ ਕਰਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਇਹ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਹੋਰ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਾਲ ਰਲਗੱਡ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਜੀ। ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਬਹੁਤ ਭਾਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ, ਪਰੰਤੂ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ। ਡਿਸਪੈਚ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਹੈ। ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਉਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।



<sup>2</sup> ਸਿਵਲ ਸਰਜਨ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।

- 5. Respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same on the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission.
- 6. To come up on **18.03.2020** at **11.00** AM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 02.03.2020

Sd/- **( Preety Chawla )** State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Registered post

Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate)		
R/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh		
Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123		
		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Food and Drugs Administration, Kharar,		
Distt Mohali		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Food and Drugs Administration, Kharar,		
Distt Mohali		

### AC.No. 1871 of 2020

Present: (i) Sh

(i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Parveen Kumar, Sr. Assistant -cum- APIO

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2020 vide which Rs. 5000/- as penalty was imposed on the Smt. Jasbir Kaur. Supdt.-cum-PIO.

- 2. Today, the appellant Sh. Tejinder Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. Sh. Parveen Kumar, Sr. Assistant is appearing on behalf of the respondent without an authority letter. He has even not filed reply from the respondent –PIO. The Commission takes a serious view of this matter and is constrained to enhance the amount of penalty from Rs. 5000/- to Rs. 6000/- (Rs. Six Thousand only). The respondent is directed to provide the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing and deposit the payment of penalty in the Treasury.
- 4. Mr. Pardeep Mattu, FAA-cum- Joint Director Drugs is directed to take suitable disciplinary action against the delinquent PIO Smt. Jasbir Kaur as contemplated under Section 20 (2) RTI Act 2005. A compliance report in this regard be sent to the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 1871 of 2020

Commission accordingly. He is also directed to ensure that the amount of penalty i.e. Rs. 6000/- is deducted from the salary of Smt. Jasbir Kaur, Supdt.-cum- PIO and deposited in the Treasury under the relevant head.

- 5. After hearing both the parties and the perusal of the record reveals that the department had not implemented the Section 4 of the RTI Act 2005. According to Section 4, it is mandatory for every public authority shall maintain all its records duly catalogued and indexed in a manner and the form which facilitates the Right to Information under this Act and ensure that all records that are appropriate to be computerized, within a reasonable time and subject to availability of resources, computerized on connect through a network all over the Country on different systems.
- 6. To come up on **07.04.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 02.03.2020

( Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC:

- Director Health and Family Welfare Punjab, Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34 A, Chandigarh
- 2. Mr. Pardeep Mattu, Joint Director, O/o Food and Drugs Administration, Kharar, Distt Mohali
- 3. Smt. Jasbir Kaur, Supdt.-cum- PIO, O/o Food and Drugs Administration, Kharar, Distt Mohali

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered	pos
------------	-----

.....Respondent

Smt. InderjitKaur,		
S./o ShGurmej Singh,		
Village Jahidpur, POJaitomajra,		
Tehsil Batala, Distt: Gurdaspur-143505		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Department of Welfare of SCs and BCs Punjab. Sector 17, Chandigarh		
First Appellate Authority O/o Director of SC and BC, Punjab. Sector 17, Chandigarh		
(2) Public Information Officer		

### AC No. 329 of 2020

Present: (i)None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii)For the Respondent: Sh SureshMasih, Suptd. and Sh Rajinder Singh, Sr Asstt.

### **ORDER**

O/o SSP, Gurdaspur

The RTI application is dated 09.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the reply has already been sent to the appellant that the information, is lying with PIO O/o SSP Gurdaspur.
- 4. The appellant is absent today. She has not even informed the Commission about her absence. Hence, it is presumed that she is satisfied with the reply.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 329 of 2020

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 02.03.2020 State Information Commissioner

Note: After the order was dictated in the open court, Smt. Inderjeet Kaur the appellant appeared. She was read out the above order. She states that she wants that the PIO, SSP, Gurdaspur be impleaded as respondent no. 2. On her request PIO, SSP, Gurdaspur is impleaded as respondent no. 2 and he is directed to provide complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Both the PIOs i.e. Respondent no.1 and Respondent no. 2 are directed to come present on the next date of hearing.

To come up on <u>26.03.2020 at 11:00AM through Video-Conferencing facility in the</u> <u>office of DC, Gurdaspur</u>. Further , the Respondent no.1 can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 02.03.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab